

<u>Tuition Fees for Graduate (Research) Full-Time and Part-Time Programmes for Academic Year 2020-21</u>

NTU will freeze tuition fees for Singapore Citizens enrolled in government-subsidised postgraduate programmes in AY2020. This will help mitigate the impact of costs to Singaporean households during these challenging times.

Postgraduate tuition fees follow a fee schedule that is set at the year of admission, with preplanned annual adjustments over the course duration. With the freeze in tuition fees, Singaporean postgraduate students from the AY2020 intake will pay the AY2019 fees in their first year of study. For Singaporean postgraduate students from the AY2019 intake or earlier, they will pay the AY2019 fees in AY2020. The fee schedule for the remaining course duration for Singaporean graduate (research) students admitted in the AY2020 intake and before will be reviewed before the start of AY2021.

The freeze in tuition fees for AY2020 does not apply to fees payable by Singapore Permanent Resident (PR) and international students (IS).

1) Eligibility Guidelines for Ministry of Education (MOE) Subsidy

The substantial tuition subsidy from the Government of Singapore comes in the form of a MOE Subsidy which is administered by the Ministry of Education (MOE) and is offered to all admitted students up to the maximum programme duration. Students need not apply for the MOE Subsidy if they are eligible.

(1.1) Students with a Higher Degree Qualification

Students who have previously enjoyed MOE subsidy in a graduate programme will not be eligible for MOE subsidy in another graduate programme at the same or lower level. Instead, such students will be liable to pay "Full Fees" for the graduate programme that they now wish to undertake. For example, students who had previously enjoyed MOE subsidy in a Masters programme and had attained the Masters degree will not be eligible for subsidy in another programme at Masters degree or lower level. In addition, if they wish to upgrade in another discipline area where the programme has a combination of Masters and PhD candidature, they will not be eligible to enjoy MOE subsidy during the Masters candidature.

(1.2) Transferred or Re-admitted Students

Students who are transferred or re-admitted within NTU or across Autonomous Universities ** will be eligible to receive MOE subsidy up to the maximum programme duration for the new programme less number of semesters of MOE subsidy received for the previous programme.

** Autonomous Universities refer to NTU, National University of Singapore (NUS), Singapore Management University (SMU), Singapore University of Technology and Design (SUTD), Singapore Institute of Technology (SIT) and Singapore University of Social Sciences (SUSS).

2) Service Obligation

Individual international student who chooses to pay lesser subsidised fees will need to take up a 3-year service obligation. As part of the service obligation, the foreign student is required to work in Singapore-based companies upon graduation.

Those who choose NOT to opt for the service obligation will be liable for non-subsidised fees.



Singapore-based companies refer to local companies and international companies that have a base in Singapore which is registered with the <u>Accounting & Corporate Regulatory Authority</u> (ACRA).

The duration of the service obligation is fixed at 3 years, regardless of the duration of study at subsidised rates.

Notes:

- 1. All fees listed above are in Singapore dollars (S\$). Every year, fees are reviewed and subject to revision.
 - a. The tuition fee schedule for the remaining course duration for Singaporean graduate (research) students admitted in AY2020 intake and before will be reviewed before the start of AY2021.
 - b. Tuition fees for Singapore Permanent Resident (PR) students and international students (IS) admitted in AY2020/2021 intake of the Doctor of Philosophy (LKCMedicine) will be adjusted by 1.5% per annum for the remaining course duration. For the remaining programmes, the postgraduate tuition fees will be adjusted by \$50 per annum for PR students, and \$100 per annum for IS.
 - c. Tuition fees for PR and IS admitted in AY2017/2018 AY2019/2020 intakes will be adjusted by 1.5% per annum for the remaining course duration.
 - d. Tuition fees for PR and IS admitted in AY2016/2017 intake will be adjusted by 2% per annum for the remaining course duration.
 - e. Tuition fees for PR and IS admitted in the AY2015/2016 intakes and before will be adjusted by 3% per annum for the remaining course duration.
- 2. Updates on unconfirmed fees will be provided at a later date.
- 3. For Singaporeans and Singapore Permanent Residents under subsidised programmes, the tuition fees are exclusive of GST. The GST for these students is borne by MOE.
- 4. For international students under subsidised programmes, the tuition fees are inclusive of 7% GST and payable by students.



Annual Tuition Fee for AY2020/2021 are as follows:

B1.	1	For	New	Students	Admitted ¹	to N	ΓU ir	AY2020-2021	
-----	---	-----	-----	----------	-----------------------	------	-------	-------------	--

- **B1.2** For Students Admitted to NTU in AY2019-2020
- **B1.3** For Students Admitted to NTU in AY2018-2019
- **B1.4** For Students Admitted to NTU in AY2017-2018
- **B1.5** For Students Admitted to NTU in AY2016-2017
- B1.6 For Students Admitted to NTU in AY2015-2016
- **B1.7** For Students Admitted to NTU in AY2014-2015
- **B1.8** For Students Admitted to NTU in AY2013-2014
- **B1.9** For Students Admitted to NTU in AY2012-2013
- **B2.0** For Students Admitted to Strategic Programmes (RSIS)



B1.1 For New Students Admitted to NTU in AY2020-2021:

B1.1 For New Students Admitted to NTU in AY2020-2021: Tuition Fees per Academic Year							
Research/Tuition Fees (per Academic Year) - Full-time and Part-time							
	Students Admitted in AY2020-2021						
Programmes	Non- Subsidised Fees \$ (inclusive of GST)	Singapore Citizen \$	Singapore Permanent Resident \$	International Student (with Service Obligation/ Graduate Assistantship Programme) \$ (inclusive of GST)			
Laboratory Based							
Doctor of Philosophy* (ASE, CEE, EEE, GC, MAE, MSE, SCBE, SCSE, SBS, SPMS)	\$42,300	\$9,000	\$12,600	\$19,250			
Master of Engineering							
Master of Science							
Doctor of Philosophy (LKCMedicine)	\$64,000	\$16,000	\$22,800	\$34,900			
Non Laboratory Based							
Doctor of Philosophy* (ADM, SSS, SOH, WKWSCI, NBS)				\$19,250			
Master of Accountancy		\$9,000	\$12,600				
Master of Applied Science	\$35,850						
Master of Arts							
Master of Business							
Master of Communication Studies							

^{*}For RSIS please refer to table B2.0



B1.2 For Students Admitted to NTU in AY2019-2020:

Tuition Fees per Academic Year Research/Tuition Fees (per Academic Year) - Full-time and Part-time Students Admitted in AY2019-2020 International Student Non-(with Service Subsidised Singapore Obligation/ Singapore **Fees Programmes Permanent** Citizen Resident Graduate **Assistantship** \$ Programme) (inclusive of \$ GST) (inclusive of GST) **Laboratory Based** Doctor of Philosophy* (ASE, CEE, EEE, IGP, MAE, MSE, SCBE, SCSE, SBS, SPMS) \$42,300 \$9,000 \$12,800 \$19,600 Master of Engineering Master of Science **Doctor of Philosophy** \$64,000 \$16,000 \$22,750 \$34,800 (LKCMedicine) **Non Laboratory Based** Doctor of Philosophy* (ADM, SSS, SOH, WKWSCI, NBS) Master of Accountancy Master of Applied Science \$35,850 \$9,000 \$12,800 \$19,600 Master of Arts Master of Business Master of Communication Studies

^{*}For RSIS please refer to table B2.0



B1.3 For Students Admitted to NTU in AY2018-2019:

Tuition Fees per Academic Year Research/Tuition Fees (per Academic Year) - Full-time and Part-time Students Admitted in AY2018-2019 International Student Non-(with Service Subsidised Singapore Obligation/ Singapore Fees **Programmes** Permanent Citizen Resident Graduate \$ Assistantship \$ \$ Programme) (inclusive of GST) (inclusive of GST) **Laboratory Based** Doctor of Philosophy* (CEE, EEE, IGS, MAE, MSE, SCBE, SCSE, SBS, SPMS) \$41,450 \$9,150 \$13,000 \$19,900 Master of Engineering Master of Science **Doctor of Philosophy** \$61,200 \$15,950 \$22,700 \$34,650 (LKCMedicine) **Non Laboratory Based** Doctor of Philosophy* (ADM, SSS, SOH, WKWSCI, NBS) Master of Accountancy Master of Applied Science \$34,800 \$9,150 \$13,000 \$19,900 Master of Arts Master of Business Master of Communication Studies

^{*}For RSIS please refer to table B2.0



B1.4 For Students Admitted to NTU in AY2017-2018:

Tuition Fees per Academic Year Research/Tuition Fees (per Academic Year) - Full-time and Part-time Students Admitted in AY2017-2018 International Student Non-(with Service Subsidised Singapore Obligation/ Singapore Fees **Programmes** Permanent Citizen Resident Graduate \$ Assistantship \$ \$ Programme) (inclusive of GST) (inclusive of GST) **Laboratory Based** Doctor of Philosophy* (CEE, EEE, IGS, MAE, MSE, SCBE, SCSE, SBS, SPMS) \$34,800 \$8,800 \$12,550 \$19,150 Master of Engineering Master of Science **Doctor of Philosophy** \$58,550 \$16,000 \$22,750 \$34,800 (LKCMedicine) **Non Laboratory Based** Doctor of Philosophy* (ADM, SSS, SOH, WKWSCI, NBS) Master of Accountancy Master of Applied Science \$31,050 \$8,800 \$12,550 \$19,150 Master of Arts Master of Business Master of Communication Studies

^{*}For RSIS please refer to table B2.0



B1.5 For Students Admitted to NTU in AY2016-2017:

Tuition Fees per Academic Year Research/Tuition Fees (per Academic Year) - Full-time and Part-time Students Admitted in AY2016-2017 International Student Non-(with Service Subsidised Singapore Obligation/ Singapore **Fees Programmes** Permanent Citizen Resident Graduate \$ Assistantship \$ \$ Programme) (inclusive of GST) (inclusive of GST) **Laboratory Based** Doctor of Philosophy* (CEE, EEE, IGS, MAE, MSE, SCBE, SCSE, SBS, SPMS) \$34,350 \$8,450 \$12,050 \$18,400 Master of Engineering Master of Science Doctor of Philosophy \$62,550 \$16,350 \$23,400 \$35,750 (LKCMedicine) **Non Laboratory Based** Doctor of Philosophy* (ADM, SSS, SOH, WKWSCI, NBS) Master of Accountancy Master of Applied Science \$31,000 \$8,450 \$12,050 \$18,400 Master of Arts Master of Business Master of Communication Studies

^{*}For RSIS please refer to table B2.0



B1.6 For Students Admitted to NTU in AY2015-2016:

Bill of Stadelite Adil	B1.6 For Students Admitted to NTU in AY2015-2016: Tuition Fees per Academic Year					
	Research/Tuition Fees (per Academic Year) - Full-time and Part- time Students Admitted in AY2015-2016					
Programmes	Non- Subsidised Fees \$ (inclusive of GST)	Singapore Citizen \$	Singapore Permanent Resident \$	International Student (with Service Obligation/ Graduate Assistantship Programme) \$		
Laboratory Based						
Doctor of Philosophy* (CEE, EEE, IGS, MAE, MSE, SCBE, SCSE, SBS, SPMS)	\$34,250	\$8,600	\$12,400	\$17,700		
Master of Engineering						
Master of Science						
Doctor of Philosophy (LKCMedicine)	\$69,000	\$17,250	\$24,850	\$35,500		
Non Laboratory Based						
Doctor of Philosophy* (ADM, SSS, SOH, WKWSCI, NBS)				\$17,700		
Master of Accountancy						
Master of Applied Science	\$28,850	\$8,600	\$12,400			
Master of Arts						
Master of Business						
Master of Communication Studies						

^{*}For RSIS please refer to table B2.0



B1.7 For Students Admitted to NTU in AY2014-2015:

B1.7 For Students Admitted to NTU in AY2014-2015:							
	Tuition Fees per A	cademic Year					
Research/Tuition	Fees (per Academic	c Year) - Full-time and	Part-time				
	Students Admitted in AY2014-2015						
Programmes	Singapore Citizen	Singapore Permanent Resident	International Student (with Service Obligation)				
	\$	\$	\$				
Laboratory Based							
Doctor of Philosophy* (CEE, EEE, IGS, MAE, MSE, SCBE, SCSE, SBS, SPMS)	\$8,200	\$11,850	\$16,900				
Master of Engineering	ψ0,200	Ψ11,000					
Master of Science							
Non Laboratory Based							
Doctor of Philosophy* (ADM, SSS, SOH, WKWSCI, NBS)							
Master of Accountancy							
Master of Applied Science	\$8,200	\$11,850	\$16,900				
Master of Arts							
Master of Business							
Master of Communication Studies							

^{*}For RSIS please refer to table B2.0



B1.8 For Students Admitted to NTU in AY2013-2014:

Tuition Fees per Academic Year Research/Tuition Fees (per Academic Year) - Full-time and Part-time Students Admitted in AY2013-2014 **International Student** Singapore **Programmes** Singapore Citizen (with Service **Permanent Resident Obligation**) \$ \$ **Laboratory Based** Doctor of Philosophy* (CEE, EEE, IGS, MAE, MSE, SCBE, SCSE, SBS, SPMS) \$7,650 \$11,050 \$15,800 Master of Engineering Master of Science **Non Laboratory Based** Doctor of Philosophy* (ADM, SSS, SOH, WKWSCI, NBS) Master of Accountancy Master of Applied Science \$11,050 \$15,800 \$7,650 Master of Arts Master of Business Master of Communication Studies

^{*}For RSIS please refer to table B2.0



B1.9 For Students Admitted to NTU in AY2012-2013:

Tuition Fees per Academic Year Research/Tuition Fees (per Academic Year) - Full-time and Part-time Students Admitted in AY2012-2013 **International Student** Singapore **Programmes** Singapore Citizen (with Service **Permanent Resident Obligation**) \$ \$ **Laboratory Based** Doctor of Philosophy* (CEE, EEE, IGS, MAE, MSE, SCBE, SCSE, SBS, SPMS) \$7,150 \$9,700 \$13,500 Master of Engineering Master of Science **Non Laboratory Based** Doctor of Philosophy* (ADM, SSS, SOH, WKWSCI, NBS) Master of Accountancy Master of Applied Science \$7,150 \$9,700 \$13,500 Master of Arts Master of Business Master of Communication Studies

^{*}For RSIS please refer to table B2.0



B2.0 For Students Admitted to Strategic Programme (RSIS):

Tuition Fees per Academic Year								
Programme	AY2020	AY2019	AY2018	AY2017	AY2016			
Doctor of Philosophy								
Singapore Citizen	\$9,000	\$9,000	\$9,150	\$8,800	\$8,450			
Singapore Permanent Resident	\$9,000	\$9,150	\$9,300	\$8,950	\$8,600			
International Student	\$13,500#	\$13,500#	\$13,700#	\$13,200#	\$12,900#			
Non-Subsidised Fees (inclusive of GST)	\$30,100	\$30,100	\$28,950	\$29,150	\$29,050			

[#]Inclusive of 7% GST

Service Obligation is not applicable to students under the RSIS programmes.